

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 68,335

NICHOLAS G. SCHOMMER and)
JAMES V. LOBOZZO, JR.,)
)
Petitioners,)
)
vs.)
)
THE HONORABLE E. RANDOLPH)
BENTLEY, CIRCUIT JUDGE, IN AND)
FOR THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT)
OF FLORIDA AND BOARD OF COUNTY)
COMMISSIONERS OF HIGHLANDS)
COUNTY, FLORIDA,)
)
Respondents.)

ANSWER BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY

ROBERT A. GINSBURG
Dade County Attorney
Metro-Dade Center
Suite 2810
111 N.W. 1st Street
Miami, Florida 33128-1993
(305) 375-5151

By

Eric K. Gressman
Assistant County Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT -----	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE -----	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED -----	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT -----	4
ARGUMENT:	
I. SECTION 925.036, FLORIDA STATUTES (1983), PRECLUDES AN AWARD OF THE MAXIMUM COMPENSATION UNDER SECTION 925.036 TO <u>EACH</u> ATTORNEY REPRESENTING ONE DEFENDANT ON A SINGLE CHARGE. -----	6
II. SECTION 925.036, FLORIDA STATUTES (1983), CANNOT BE DECLARED UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AS AN INTERFERENCE WITH INHERENT POWERS OF TRIAL COURTS. -----	12
III. SECTION 925.036 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO EXTREME CIRCUMSTANCES AND THE TRIAL COURT DOES NOT HAVE INHERENT AUTHORITY TO AWARD FEES ABOVE STATUTORY MAXIMUMS EVEN IF CONFRONTED WITH EXTREME CIRCUMSTANCES. -----	25
IV. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE AWARDED THE REQUESTED AMOUNT IN THIS CASE, UNLESS THE REQUESTED FEE IN EXCESS OF \$3,500 IS ASSESSED AGAINST THE STATE AND NOT THE COUNTY. -----	31
CONCLUSION -----	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -----	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Blair v. State,</u> <u>406 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1981) -----</u>	31
<u>Board of County Commissioners</u> <u>of Collier County v. Hayes,</u> <u>460 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) -----</u>	8
<u>Broward County v. Wright,</u> <u>420 So.2d 401 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) -----</u>	31
<u>Carr v. Dade County,</u> <u>250 So.2d 865 (Fla. 1971) -----</u>	14, 18, passim
<u>County of Seminole v. Waddell,</u> <u>382 So.2d 357 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) -----</u>	20
<u>County of Seminole v. Waddell,</u> <u>382 So.2d 357 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) -----</u>	15
<u>Dade County v. Goldstein,</u> <u>384 So.2d 183 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) -----</u>	19
<u>Dade County v. Grossman,</u> <u>354 So.2d 131 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) -----</u>	13
<u>Dade County v. McCrary,</u> <u>260 So.2d 543 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972) -----</u>	13, 16, passim
<u>Dade County v. Strauss,</u> <u>246 So.2d 137 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971),</u> <u>cert. denied, 253 So.2d 864 (1971),</u> <u>cert. denied, 406 U.S. 924 (1972) -----</u>	16, 18, passim
<u>In the Interest of D.B. and D.S.,</u> <u>385 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1980) -----</u>	21
<u>In the Interest of M.P.,</u> <u>453 So.2d 85 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984),</u> <u>cert. denied, 472 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1985) -----</u>	16, 17
<u>Kaulakis v. Boyd,</u> <u>138 So.2d 505 (Fla. 1962) -----</u>	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(cont'd)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Mackenzie v. Hillsborough County,</u> 288 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1973) -----	14, 19, passim
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Bridges,</u> 402 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1981) -----	6, 13, passim
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Lyons,</u> 462 So.2d 487 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), pet. for rev. pending -----	20
<u>Rose v. Palm Beach County,</u> 361 So.2d 135 (Fla. 1978) -----	13, 20, passim
<u>State v. Sullivan,</u> 95 Fla. 191, 116 So. 255 (1928) -----	8
<u>State Dept. of H.R.S. v.</u> <u>Metropolitan Dade County,</u> 459 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) -----	17
<u>Strauss v. Dade County,</u> 253 So.2d 864 (Fla. 1971) -----	14
<u>United States v. Dillon,</u> 346 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1965) -----	20, 21, passim
<u>Wakulla County v. Davis,</u> 395 So.2d 540 (Fla. 1981) -----	6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Statutes

§27.53(3)(b) -----	22, 26
§43.28 -----	4, 5, passim
§827.07(16) (1981) -----	16, 17
§925.035 -----	9
§925.036 (1983) -----	3, 4, passim
§925.036(1) -----	4, 6, passim
§925.036(2) -----	6, 8
§925.036(2)(d) -----	8, 9
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (Merriam-Webster, Inc., 1981) -----	6
